09 season) shall be deposited into the University Foundation’s men’s basketball 
Excellence Fund. 

5.  COMPENSATION & OTHER BENEFITS.   

A. Annual Salary.  Under the terms of this Agreement, Coach will be entitled to an annual 
base salary in the amount of one hundred seventy five thousand dollars and 00/100 
cents ($175,000.00), subject to appropriate deductions for taxes and benefits pursuant 
to regular University payroll practices, together with any and all non-salary employment 
benefits regularly provided to Administrative, Management and Professional (AMP) 
employees by the University and the State of Florida, subject to the availability of funds

[...]

in the University’s athletic department’s annual budget or the University Foundation’s 
men’s basketball Excellence Fund.  Coach will be entitled to a five percent (5%) 
increase in his annual base salary on June 30, 2009 if the balance in the University 
Foundation’s men’s basketball Excellence Fund exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) on that date.  Coach will be entitled to additional five percent (5%) 
increases in his annual base salary if the balance in the men’s basketball Excellence 
Fund exceeds twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500.00) on June 30, 
2010, and thirty thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($30,250.00) on June 30, 2011. 

B. Business Vehicle.  For the period that Coach is head coach of the Program, the 

University will provide an automobile for the use of Coach.  The business and personal 
use of the automobile will be reported monthly to the office of the University’s Vice-